(b) in the case of Off-Market Purchases of Shares, approximately S$0.72 based

on S$0.62 for one Share (being the price equivalent to 15% above the

Average Closing Price of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST for the five

consecutive market days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date).

2.6.6 For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out above, and

based on the audited financial statements of the Group for the reporting year

ended 31 December 2021, and assuming that:

(a) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effected on the Latest Practicable

Date; and

(b) the purchases or acquisitions of Shares are financed solely by internal

resources,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company

on the audited financial statements of the Group for the reporting year ended

31 December 2021 would have been as follows:

Market Purchases:

The Group The Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2021

Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 189,843 183,695 94,800 88,652

Net tangible assets (“NTA”)

(S$’000)(1) 189,355 183,207 94,800 88,652

Current Assets (S$’000) 176,673 170,525 48,320 42,172

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 55,504 55,504 590 590

Total Liabilities (S$’000) 77,197 77,197 679 679

Cash and Cash Equivalents

(S$’000) 69,762 63,614 27,267 21,119

Weighted no of Shares

(’000) 228,240 218,925 228,240 218,925

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 81.9 79.2 41.0 38.3

Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

(cents)(2) 5.04 5.26 3.23 3.37

Gearing (%)(3) 12.6 13.0 0.1 0.1

Current Ratio (times)(4) 3.2 3.1 81.9 71.5

8

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

(2) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company

divided by the weighted number of shares.

(3) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

Off-Market Purchases:

The Group The Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2021

Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 189,843 183,136 94,800 88,093

NTA (S$’000)(1) 189,355 182,643 94,800 88,093

Current Assets (S$’000) 176,673 169,966 48,320 41,613

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 55,504 55,504 590 590

Total Liabilities (S$’000) 77,197 77,197 679 679

Cash and Cash Equivalents

(S$’000) 69,762 63,055 27,267 20,560

Weighted Number of

Shares (’000) 228,240 218,925 228,240 218,925

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 81.9 79.0 41.0 38.1

EPS (cents)(2) 5.04 5.25 3.23 3.37

Gearing (%)(3) 12.6 12.6 0.1 0.1

Current Ratio (times)(4) 3.2 3.1 81.9 70.5

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

(2) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company

divided by the weighted number of shares.

(3) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT

[…]

at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding treasury shares), and assuming that

no further Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM, not more than

23,130,542 Shares, representing 10% of 231,305,428 Shares (being

246,656,428 total Shares in issue less 15,351,000 treasury shares) may be

purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate, if so approved by Shareholders at the AGM.

Further assuming that:

(i) the Share Purchase Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the

next annual general meeting of the Company;

(ii) there is no change to the number of issued Shares at the time of such

exercise;

(iii) the re-purchased Shares are not acquired from the substantial

shareholders and are deemed cancelled immediately upon purchase;

12

(iv) there is no change in the holding of Shares of the substantial

shareholders between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the

AGM; and

(v) the substantial shareholders do not sell or otherwise dispose of their

holding of Shares,

the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders would be changed as

follows:

Before Share

Purchase(1)

After Share

Purchase(1)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Director

Lou Yiliang 30,985,500 13.4 30,985,500 13.96

Substantial Shareholders

Advantec Holding SA 83,382,300 36.05 83,382,300 37.56%

Trustee of Chandaria Trust I 83,832,300 36.24 83,832,300 37.76%

(1) Please refer to paragraph 4 of this Letter for additional details on the substantial

shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company.

As illustrated above, Advantec Holding SA and Trustee of Chandaria Trust I

may incur an obligation to make a general offer to other Shareholders under

the Take-over Code due to the Share Purchase Mandate. However, the

Securities Industry Council had on 22 November 2007 confirmed that neither

Advantec Holding SA nor Trustee of Chandaria Trust I will incur such a

general offer obligation arising from the exercise by the Company of the

Share Purchase Mandate.